
Editorial Comments:
The manuscript will benefit from thorough language revision, as there are a number of grammatical errors throughout. Please thoroughly review the manuscript and edit any errors. Please avoid inconsistent formatting as well.
Response: Our authors from United States who are proficient in English language editing for scientific papers have carefully revised the manuscript. The formatting has been uniform.
Textual Overlap: Significant portions show significant overlap with previously published work. Please re-write paragraph 1 of discussion avoid this overlap.
Response: Paragraph 1 of the discussion has been rewritten according to the suggestions.
Introduction: Please avoid multiple subheadings under this section.
Response: We have removed multiple subheadings from the Introduction. 
Protocol Language: Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative voice/tense as if you are telling someone how to do the technique (i.e. “Do this”, “Measure that” etc.) Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note”, however, notes should be used sparingly and actions should be described in the imperative tense wherever possible.
1) Examples NOT in the imperative: 3.a, 3c.a,b,c, 4.c.c1, 4.c., d
2) Avoid long discussions in the protocol. E.g., in section2
Response：We have ensured that all the verbs in the Protocol are written in the imperative voice. 
• Protocol Detail: Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video, and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please add more specific details (e.g. button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. Some examples:
1) 2.a: Is the infant sedated? Mention acoustic gel application
2) 3.c: Under how the probe was place under the infant. Unclear how degree of PTX was evaluated.
3) 4.a: How is pain managed? Is the infant sedated? If so, how? Mention drugs and dosage.
4) 4.c, d, f: Several steps here are unclear. Please use complete sentences to describe the actions.
Response：We have included details that reflect infants sedation as needed, and as feasible considering that thoracentesis procedure may be done emergently. 
Protocol Numbering: Please adjust the numbering of your protocol section to follow JoVE’s instructions for authors, 1. should be followed by 1.1. and then 1.1.1. if necessary and all steps should be lined up at the left margin with no indentations. Please add a one-line space after each protocol step.
Response：We have changed the numbering as suggested.
• Protocol Highlight: After you have made all of the recommended changes to your protocol (listed above), please re-evaluate the length of your protocol section. There is a 10-page limit for the protocol text, and a 3- page limit for filmable content. If your protocol is longer than 3 pages, please highlight ~2.5 pages or less of text (which includes headings and spaces) in yellow, to identify which steps should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of your protocol steps.
1) The highlighting must include all relevant details that are required to perform the step. For example, if step 2.5 is highlighted for filming and the details of how to perform the step are given in steps 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, then the sub-steps where the details are provided must be included in the highlighting.
2) The highlighted steps should form a cohesive narrative, that is, there must be a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next.
3) Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Include sub-headings and spaces when calculating the final highlighted length.
4) Notes cannot be filmed and should be excluded from highlighting.
Response：We have done the highlighting as per JoVE guidelines. With single spacing the Protocol is inside the required limits. 
• Results:
1) Please avoid multiple subheadings under this section.
2) We require at least some results (figures/tables) that demonstrate the success of your technique, this can be an application of your method to a specific study or general results that validate the technique. These must be fully discussed in the Representative results. The current results do not sufficiently support and validate the technique you present.
Response: We have included several Figures and Videos that clearly reflect the text of the manuscript and the procedure itself.
• Discussion:
1) JoVE articles are focused on the methods and the protocol, thus the discussion should be similarly focused. Please ensure that the discussion covers the following in detail and in paragraph form (3-6 paragraphs): 1) modifications and troubleshooting, 2) limitations of the technique, 3) significance with respect to existing methods, 4) future applications and 5) critical steps within the protocol.
2) Remove all bulleted/numbered lists from this section.
3) After the Discussion, please add an “Acknowledgments” section. Please list acknowledgments and all funding sources for your work in this section.
Response: The Discussion has been reworded to include all the suggestions listed above.
Figure/Table Legends: Separate legends are required for each video.
Response: Legends have been rephrased as per JoVE guidelines.
• References:
1) Please make sure that your references comply with JoVE instructions for authors. Citation formatting should appear as follows: (For 6 authors or less list all authors. For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al.): [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage, doi:DOI (YEAR).]
2) Please spell out journal names.
Response: All references have been redone.
• If your figures and tables are original and not published previously or you have already obtained figure permissions, please ignore this comment. If you are re-using figures from a previous publication, you must obtain explicit permission to re-use the figure from the previous publisher (this can be in the form of a letter from an editor or a link to the editorial policies that allows you to re-publish the figure). Please upload the text of the re-print permission (may be copied and pasted from an email/website) as a Word document to the Editorial Manager site in the "Supplemental files (as requested by JoVE)" section. Please also cite the figure appropriately in the figure legend, i.e. "This figure has been modified from [citation]."
Response: All our Figures and Videos are originals that do not require publishing permissions.
 
 
Comments from Peer-Reviewers: 
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary: good
Major Concerns: None
Minor Concerns:
Can this technique be used in pneumopericardium? If yes, maybe a brief mention in discussion will enhance the scope of the paper.
Response:Dear reviewer,pneumopericardium is not a common condition. Neonatal literature is quite scarce for this condition.Also,US-guided pneumocardium has been described in the literature and we wanted to stay focused on PTX.
Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript describes a protocol to guide point of care ultrasound use to diagnose pneumothorax in neonates using specific ultrasonographic features. It also describes step by step the US guided thoracentesis for clinically significant Pneumothorax. The introduction is nicely written to describe the importance of US use in diagnosing and managing pneumothorax. The procedure description is well organized, Images and videos are very clear.
Response: Thank you for the positive comment.We appreciate it.
Major Concerns: No Major concerns
Minor Concerns:
1- This is a straight forward protocol, yet there are so many authors listed. Are those all authors or collaborators?
Response: Yes, all of the listed authors here are co-authors.We have made multiple cycles of e-mail and on-line discussions on this protocol. All authors actively participated with their suggestions and opinions. We used those to revise the manuscript and write the final version of the protocol.
2- There is a great article by Husain L et all (Sonographic diagnosis of pneumothorax 2012) describing all the feature of Pneumothorax on US. This can be a great reference.
Response: Good point. Thank you very much. We have studied this publication, included it in the paper and listed it as reference 30 in the revised manuscript.
3- There are few grammar mistakes and sentence structure that needs to be fixed in the text.
Response: We have included English-native colleagues to correct all the mistakes and the syntax. It was done to the best of our ability.
Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
Agree LUS is a useful tool in the rapid diagnosis of pneumothorax, value adding to clinical information in determining the extent of pneumothorax and facilitate safe procedural guidance of thoracocentesis. And also follow up post procedure. My concerns with this paper is a very 'black and white' depiction of the role of LUS, without healthy balance of the real limitations, potential pitfalls and caveats to use that only is appreciated with experience.
Response: There are several limitations and potential pitfalls within this recommendation. They have been mentioned and commented on in the Discussion.
Major Concerns:
I feel the need to extend the abstract to include further steps of diagnosis of air leak, beyond abolishing of pleural sliding from 2d and/or m-mode stratosphere. Authors must consider their role in clinical guidance and potential for operators to get it wrong.
"Watchful waiting is indicated in non-tension pneumothorax". An example of concrete thinking, could be better phrased…. Not all pneumothoraces warrant intervention. as some may necessitate drainage but not necessarily be under tension).
Response: Thank you for the comment. Abstract has a word limit that we tried to respect.The use of LUS in diagnosing PTX,assessing the size of PTX and correlating the findings with infant’s clinical picture has been carefully addressed in the body of the manuscript as, in our opinion, needs more space than Abstract allows. 
Procedure for scanning:
Make it clearer scanning in longitudinal and transverse planes and stepwise questions to ask as published Fig 1 in international recommendations 2012(Intensive Care Med.2012Apr;38(4):577-91.doi:10.1007/s00134-012- 2513-4.Epub 2012 Mar 6.International evidence-based recommendations for point-of-care lung ultrasound).
Response: This is an important publication. We referenced it several times in different parts of our manuscript.
Examine for presence/ absence of pleural sliding, display of an A line artifact profile, Lack of B line artifacts, Identification of lung point- need to state here that this may not be found if large enough and no longer pleural contact.
Response: Revised version of the manuscript included all the above mentioned LUS findings.Thank you for the comment.
M-mode- can be helpful to determine presence of absence of pleural sliding- but authors must acknowledge caveats to its use- can be confused with parasitic artifact generated from intercostal muscle movement (sand above the pleural line) Lichtenstein provides expert guidance on scrutinising artifact generation above and below the pleural line with abolished lung sliding (Lichtenstein DA. Lung Ultrasound in the Critically Ill: The BLUE Protocol: Springer International Publishing, 2015. Avicenne sign, chapter 14, page 93-94 figure 14.3).
Response：Thank you very much for this comment,very valid point. However, significant artifacts generated by the movement of intercostal muscle may not be present in infants since their chest wall excursions are not as apparent to M-mode as in in adults. 
Not certain about defining mild/moderate cases of pneumothorax with definition of extent of signs across the chest. Authors must acknowledge what they are interpreting is lack of artifact generation due to separation of the visceral and parietal pleural and lung point is the defined physical limit. Must acknowledge cannot ascertain depth of air collection, only define the boarder. Some papers identify if meets the anterior axillary line more likely to be of significance and require intervention e.g. Cattarosi.
Response: Thank you for the constructive comments. We have now mentioned these limitations in the Discussion parts. Dr.Cattarosi’s opinion was also listed in the revised manuscript in the Results part.
Clinical correlation is essential and in reality most would support correlation with conventional radiographs if used.
Response: Correct. Clinical correlation is essential. On the other hand, we encourage users to reduce the application of chest x-rays for several reasons explained at length in the manuscript.
I do not support the flowchart in figure 2.I understand the content however it's terminology is confusing e,g Pleural line and A line "not present"….exclude pneumothorax …Suggest use international recommendations figure or adapt but use consistent terminology as with Cattarossi paper (ref 17).
Response: Dear reviewer, The terminology description in this section has been modified.The Figure in the international recommendations (Ref.32) is excellent. According to extensive experience, we found that the sign of ‘lung pulse’ is not essential in the diagnosis neonatal PTX. 
Referenced Doug Blank et al animal study, important work but more recent relevant work undertaken in human patients should be better referenced and discussed as supportive literature e.g.- ref 24 Fiorella Migliaro and ref 17 Cattarossi (CXR vs transillumination vs LUS). Authors seriously risk of offending an international audience by major referencing of dog studies.
Response：We have made the reference to the animal studies more concise. They are important because they included CT scanning comparison of PTX findings to US versus CXR.Understandably,this type of research cannot be done in infants.  

